

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS)
)	
GOOGLE, INC.,)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
Defendant.)	

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSIVE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
 Karen Jacobs Loudon (#2881)
 Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)
 1201 N. Market Street
 P.O. Box 1347
 Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
 (302) 658-9200
 klouden@mnat.com
 jtigan@mnat.com

OF COUNSEL:

Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P.

Marc S. Friedman
 SNR Denton US LLP
 1221 Avenue of the Americas
 New York, NY 10020-1089
 (212) 768-6767

Mark C. Nelson
 SNR Denton US LLP
 2000 McKinney Ave., Ste. 1900
 Dallas, TX 75201-1858
 (214) 259-0900

Jimmy M. Shin
 Jennifer D. Bennett
 SNR Denton US LLP
 1530 Page Mill Road, Ste. 200
 Palo Alto, CA 94304-1125
 (650) 798-0300

Confidential Version Filed: December 13, 2010
 Public Version Filed: December 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE THE LEARNING MACHINE-RELATED TERMS TO REQUIRE THAT THEY BE SPECIFIC -- BUT NOT NECESSARILY UNIQUE -- TO EACH USER.	2
A. “ESTIMATING PARAMETERS OF A [USER-SPECIFIC] LEARNING MACHINE” -- THE “PARAMETERS” TERM.....	3
1. The estimated “parameters” are the values or weights of the variables, not the variables themselves.....	3
a) The claim language supports PUM’s construction.....	3
b) The specification supports PUM’s construction.	5
c) The extrinsic evidence is consistent with PUM’s construction.	6
d) Defendant’s inconsistent constructions of “parameters” and “estimating parameters” belie its position.....	7
2. Defendant’s improper attempt to engraft a requirement -- “to calculate a probability” -- seeks to read non-existent limitations into the term “parameters”.....	8
B. DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED CONSTRUCTIONS OF “LEARNING MACHINE,” “USER MODEL SPECIFIC TO THE USER,” AND “USER-SPECIFIC LEARNING MACHINE” SHOULD BE REJECTED.	9
1. The learning machine should not be construed as narrowly as Defendant proposes.	9
2. Defendant’s “User Model specific to the user” definition is incorrect.	11
a) The claims do not require millions of User Models, each “unique” to a user.	11
b) The claims do not require that the User Model be created and updated by the learning machine, or that the User Model be stored in a data structure.....	12

3.	The claims do not require millions of “user-specific learning machines,” each unique to a particular user.....	13
II.	DEFENDANT’S ATTEMPT TO OVERLY NARROW “USER-SPECIFIC DATA FILES,” “USER,” AND “DOCUMENT” SHOULD ALSO BE REJECTED.....	14
A.	THE CLAIM LANGUAGE EXPRESSLY DEFINES “USER-SPECIFIC DATA FILES.”	14
B.	IN AN ELECTRONIC SYSTEM A “USER” IS A PERSON AS REPRESENTED BY A TAG OR IDENTIFIER.	16
C.	A “DOCUMENT” NEED NOT BE AN ELECTRONIC FILE.....	16
III.	PROBABILITY P(U D) SHOULD NOT BE LIMITED TO PERCENTAGE CHANCE.....	17
IV.	DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED DEFINITIONS OF “UNSEEN DOCUMENT” AND “PRESENTING” ARE AT ODDS WITH THE INTRINSIC EVIDENCE AND MUST BE REJECTED.....	19
V.	DEFENDANT’S INDEFINITENESS ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	21
A.	THE “DOCUMENTS [NOT] OF INTEREST” TERMS ARE DEFINITE BECAUSE THE SPECIFICATION PROVIDES EXAMPLES OF OBJECTIVE CRITERIA UPON WHICH THE USER’S INTEREST OR NON-INTEREST MAY BE JUDGED.	21
B.	THE “USER INTEREST INFORMATION DERIVED FROM THE USER MODEL” PHRASE IS NOT INSOLUBLY AMBIGUOUS.....	23
VI.	DEFENDANT’S ANTECEDENT BASIS AND ORDER OF STEPS ARGUMENTS MISS THE MARK.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AllVoice Computing PLC v. Nuance Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1236 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8, 21
<i>Altiris, Inc. v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Applied Med. Res. Corp. v. U.S. Surgical Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>B. Braun Melsungen AG. v. Terumo Med. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2219667 (D. Del. June 3, 2010)	1, 8, 9
<i>Cheetah Omni, LLC v. Verizon Servs. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4510986 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2010)	14
<i>Colorquick, LLC v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5771324 (E.D. Tex. June 25, 2008).....	9
<i>Datamize LLC v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Datatreasury Corp. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1393068 (E.D. Tex. May 11, 2009).....	24
<i>Durr Sys., Inc. v. FANUC Ltd.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	9
<i>Exxon Research Eng'g Co. v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Furminator, Inc. v. Munchkin, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3805564 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2009).....	14
<i>Haemonetics Corp. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs. Inc. v. M-I LLC</i> , 514 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Howmedica Osteonics Corp. v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Liebel-Flarsheim Co. v. Medrad, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 898 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	10, 13, 20

<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Nazomi Commc'ns, Inc. v. Arm Holdings, PLC</i> , 403 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18690 (D. Del. Nov. 18, 1999).....	6
<i>Oakley, Inc. v. Sunglass Hut Intern.</i> , 316 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6, 12, 17, 22
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. ATMI, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Infineon Techs AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Scriptgen Pharms., Inc. v. 3-Dimensional Pharms., Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D. Del. 1999)	6
<i>Viskase Cos., Inc. v. World Pac Intern. AG</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 878 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	22
<i>Vitronics Corp. v. Conceptronics, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	6, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY.....	3
THE COMPUTER DESKTOP ENCYCLOPEDIA (Freedman 2d ed. 1999).....	15
J. Hertz, A. Krogh, R. Palmer, <i>Introduction to the Theory of Neural Computation</i> (1991)	4
Vladimir S. Cherkassky and Filip M. Mulier, <i>Learning from Data: Concepts, Theory, and Methods</i> (1998)	4
